COMRES

LEONARD CHESHIRE DISABILITY: SURVEY OF DISABLED ADULTS
LOCAL SERVICES SECTION

Methodology: ComRes interviewed 1,609 disabled adults in the UK, aged between 18 and 65, from 15t June to
10th July 2017. Data were weighted by age, gender and region to be nationally representative of disabled adults of
working age in the UK.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to
check a press release unless otherwise agreed.

For information about commissioning research please contact info@comresglobal.com or call +44 (0)20 7871
8660.
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S1. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

4554

55-65

NETS

Net: 18-34

Net: 35-54

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 1/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London West Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o q s t
1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 169 130 150
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 135 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
177 47 130 177 - - - - 177 6 23 22 14 23 10 27 13 8 2
11% 6% 15% 100% - - - - 39% % 11% 15% 12% 15% % 17% 9% 6% 5%
a defgh defg t nst t nrst nrst
274 71 202 - 274 - - - 274 13 42 21 14 36 15 45 15 21 4
17% 10% 23% - 100% - - - 61% 16% 21% 14% 11% 24% 10% 28% 11% 15% 11%
a cefgh cefg Ingt Ingt kinpgrst
290 102 188 - - 290 - - - 11 33 26 26 16 19 26 12 44 12
18% 14% 22% - - 100% - - - 14% 16% 17% 22% 11% 13% 16% 9% 32% 29%
a cdfgh q q mnq ijkmnog  jjkmno
q
483 258 224 - - - 483 - - 26 65 49 21 40 43 46 34 47 15
30% 35% 26% - - - 100% - - 32% 32% 33% 17% 27% 29% 28% 25% 34%  38%
b cdegh | | | | | | Imqg
386 262 125 - - - - 386 - 25 40 31 47 34 61 19 62 17 7
24% 35% 14% - - - - 100% - 32% 20% 21% 38% 23% 41% 11% 46% 12% 17%
b cdefh oprst r or jkmoprst ors  jkmopr jkmopr
st st
451 118 332 177 274 - - - 451 18 66 43 28 59 25 72 27 28 6
28% 16% 38% 100%  100% - - - 100% 23% 32% 29% 23% 40% 17% 44% 20% 21%  16%
a efg efg efg ngst nt ilngrst ijkinpgrst
772 360 412 - - 290 483 - - 37 98 74 47 55 62 72 46 90 27
48% 49% 47% - - 100%  100% - - 46% 48% 50% 39% 37% 42% 44% 34% 67% 67%
cdgh cdgh q q ijikimno
ijkimnopq o]

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f,g,h-ijklmn,0,p,qrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 2/1

GENDER

AGE

REGION

Male Female

18-24 ‘ 2534 ‘ 35-44 ‘ 45-54 ‘ 55-65

[ e |

‘ Scotland ‘ N.I

S2. Areyou?
Base: All respondents

Total
Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total 1609
Weighted Total 1609

100%

Male 740
Female 869
No response

46%

54%

a b
649 959
740 869

100% 100%

740 -
100% -
b
- 869
- 100%
a

c d
322 222
177 274

100% 100%

47 71
26% 26%

130 202
73% 74%
efg efg

*

*

f g
365 464
483 386

100% 100%

258 262
54% 68%

cdeh cdefh

224 125

46% 32%

n

146

148
100%

64
43%

84
57%

S t
130 150
135 40

100% 100%

61 17
45%  41%

75 24
55% 58%

- 1%

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f,g,h-ijk,lmn,0,p,qrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017

Page 4

Prepared by ComRes

ComREs




S3. In which region do you live?

Base: All respondents

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 3/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t
Unweighted Total 1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
Weighted Total 1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
North East 80 39 41 6 13 11 26 25 18 80 - - - - - - - - - - -
5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% % 4% 100% - - - - - - - - - - -
c jkimno
pgrst
North West 204 102 102 23 42 33 65 40 66 - 204 - - - - - - - - - -
13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 11% 14% 10% 15% - 100% - - - - - - - - - -
ikimno
parst
Yorkshire and the Humber 148 71 7 22 21 26 49 31 43 - - 148 - - - - - - - - -
9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10% - - 100% - - - - - - - - -
g ijimno
parst
East Midlands 122 57 66 14 14 26 21 47 28 - - - 122 - - - - - - - -
8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 4% 12% 6% - - - 100% - - - - - - - -
f f dfh ijkmno
parst
West Midlands 148 67 81 23 36 16 40 34 59 - - - - 148 - - - - - - -
9% 9% 9% 13% 13% 5% 8% 9% 13% - - - - 100% - - - - - - -
ef e efg ijkino
parst
East of England 148 64 84 10 15 19 43 61 25 - - - - - 148 - - - - - -
9% 9% 10% 6% 6% 6% 9% 16% 6% - - - - - 100% - - - - - -
h cd ijkimo
efh parst
London 162 83 80 27 45 26 46 19 72 - - - - - - 162 - - - - -
10% 11% 9% 15% 16% 9% 10% 5% 16% - - - - - - 100% - - - - -
efg efg g o] efg ijkimn
parst
South East 204 84 120 23 35 48 64 34 58 - - - - - - - 204 - - - -
13% 11% 14% 13% 13% 17% 13% 9% 13% - - - - - - - 100% - - - -
g g g g ijkimn
ogrst
South West 135 60 75 13 15 12 34 62 27 - - - - - - - - 135 - - -
8% 8% 9% % 5% 4% % 16% 6% - - - - - - - - 100% - - -
cd ijklimn
efh oprst

Columns Tested:

a,b-cd,e,fg,h-ijk,lmn,o,p,qrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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Table 3/2

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

S3. In which region do you live?

Base: All respondents

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t
Unweighted Total 1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
Weighted Total 1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Wales 80 36 45 6 13 19 33 9 19 - - - - - - - - - 80 - -
5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% % 2% 4% - - - - - - - - - 100% - -
[¢] cg ijkimno
pgst
Scotland 135 61 75 8 21 44 47 17 28 - - - - - - - - - - 135 -
8% 8% 9% 4% 8% 15% 10% 4% 6% - - - - - - - - - - 100% -
cdfgh cg ijkimnopqrt
Northern Ireland 40 17 24 2 4 12 15 7 6 - - - - - - - - - - - 40
3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% - - - - - - - - - - - 100%
ch ijkimno
pars
Columns Tested: ab - c,d,ef,g,h-ijklmn,0,p,qrst
Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes

Page 8 ComREs




J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 4/1

S4. Do you have a longstanding physical or mental condition or disability that has lasted or is likely to last more than 12 months and which has a substantial

adverse

effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Yes - mental condition

Yes - physical condition

Yes - disability

Yes - other

NETS

Net: Yes

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r S t
1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
803 319 484 137 184 167 219 96 321 41 96 73 59 77 78 84 109 54 36 77 21
50% 43% 56% 7% 67% 58% 45% 25% 71% 51% 47% 49% 48% 52% 53% 51% 53% 40% 45% 57% 51%
a defg efg fg o] efg q q q
895 458 437 56 129 139 295 276 184 47 110 83 67 83 85 95 105 81 43 73 24
56% 62% 50% 31% 47% 48% 61% 72% 41% 58% 54% 56% 55% 56% 57% 58% 51% 60% 54% 54% 58%
b c c cdeh cdefh c
364 175 189 16 31 65 129 123 47 21 58 43 24 25 35 26 38 32 20 30 11
23% 24% 22% 9% 11% 23% 27% 32% 10% 27% 29% 29% 20% 17% 24% 16% 19% 24% 25% 22% 27%
cdh cdh cdeh mop mop o
57 28 29 6 9 10 13 19 15 5 9 5 6 1 3 3 13 4 3 4 *
4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% % 5% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 1%
mt t t mot
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f,g,h-ijk,lm,n,0,p,qrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q30. Which of the following services in your local area have you used in the past year?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

GP surgery

Supermarket

Local shops

Hospital

Entertainment venue (e.g. cinema, restaurant,

pub)

Library

Local sports or exercise facilities

Education facility (e.g. school, college,

university)

Religious building

Sporting venue (e.g. football ground)

Table 96/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t
1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1374 615 758 129 195 234 449 368 323 68 171 129 105 121 128 104 188 126 74 121 37
85% 83% 87% 73% 71% 81% 93% 95% 2% 84% 84% 87% 86% 82% 87% 64% 92% 93% 92% 90% 91%
a cdh cdeh cdeh o o o o] o] o] jmo  ijlmno jmo o mo
1369 630 739 134 212 233 435 355 346 70 170 124 108 125 126 114 179 124 72 120 36
85% 85% 85% 76% 7% 80% 90% 92% 7% 87% 83% 84% 88% 84% 85% 70% 88% 92% 89% 89% 90%
cdeh cdeh o o o 0 [¢] o o jko o o] o
1238 553 685 122 191 211 394 321 313 62 149 110 96 107 106 106 170 117 67 113 34
7% 75% 79% 69% 70% 73% 82% 83% 69% 78% 73% 75% 79% 2% 2% 66% 83% 86% 83% 83% 85%
cdeh cdeh [¢] jmno  jkmno jmno jmno  jkmno
1065 477 588 95 160 186 333 291 255 53 137 94 80 98 104 85 137 102 60 86 30
66% 64% 68% 54% 58% 64% 69% 75% 57% 66% 67% 63% 65% 66% 70% 52% 67% 76% 74% 64%  75%
ch cdh cdefh o o [¢] o o kos o ko
848 367 481 109 155 156 235 193 265 32 116 64 74 73 75 71 127 72 46 75 24
53% 50% 55% 62% 57% 54% 49% 50% 59% 40% 57% 43% 61% 49% 51% 43% 62% 53% 58% 56%  59%
a fg fg iko iko ikmno iko io iko
531 246 285 58 98 101 151 123 157 32 64 50 41 51 47 62 55 46 25 43 14
33% 33% 33% 33% 36% 35% 31% 32% 35% 39% 32% 34% 33% 35% 32% 38% 27% 34% 32% 32%  34%
p
328 127 201 43 68 61 85 70 112 15 49 42 15 35 27 29 42 26 14 27 7
20% 17% 23% 24% 25% 21% 18% 18% 25% 19% 24% 28% 12% 23% 18% 18% 20% 19% 17% 20%  18%
a fg fg fg | Irt |
273 95 178 64 66 64 43 35 131 9 35 20 22 29 26 32 25 21 16 28 9
17% 13% 21% 36% 24% 22% 9% 9% 29% 12% 17% 13% 18% 19% 18% 20% 12% 16% 20% 21%  24%
a defgh fg fg fg kp
257 114 143 26 49 41 76 66 75 16 27 19 21 29 20 33 29 21 10 20 13
16% 15% 16% 15% 18% 14% 16% 17% 17% 19% 13% 13% 17% 19% 13% 21% 14% 16% 12% 15%  33%
r jklmno
pgrs
234 145 89 24 37 49 69 55 61 11 33 21 19 16 32 26 26 15 8 21 5
15% 20% 10% 14% 13% 17% 14% 14% 13% 14% 16% 14% 15% 11% 21% 16% 13% 11% 10% 16%  13%
b mpgr

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢c,d,e,f,g,h-ijkl,m,n,0,p,q,rs,t

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017

bage 348
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Table 96/2

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q30. Which of the following services in your local area have you used in the past year?

Base: All respondents

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t

Unweighted Total 1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150

Weighted Total 1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

None of these 11 3 8 2 1 1 4 2 4 2 - 1 3 - 2 1 1 - * - 1
1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 3% - 2% 1% * - * - 1%

iq

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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Table 97/1

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey
Q31_SUM. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All who have used respective service
Total Yes No Don't know
Supermarket 1369 281 1070 18
100% 20% 78% 1%
Local shops 1238 266 955 18
100% 21% 7% 1%
GP surgery 1374 252 1116 6
100% 18% 81% *
Hospital 1065 222 834 9
100% 21% 78% 1%
Entertainment venue (e.g. cinema, restaurant, pub) 848 192 644 12
100% 23% 76% 1%
Library 531 117 403 11
100% 22% 76% 2%
Local sports or exercise facilities 328 96 227 5
100% 29% 69% 2%
Education facility (e.g. school, college, university) 273 71 198 5
100% 26% 2% 2%
Sporting venue (e.g. football ground) 234 68 164 2
100% 29% 70% 1%
Religious building 257 56 201 *
100% 22% 78% *
Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes
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Q31 _1. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Local shops

Base: All who have used local shops in the past year

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Yes

No

Don't know

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 98/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r S t
1257 490 767 228 161 183 302 383 389 46 111 80 105 81 105 86 134 145 127 109 128
1238 553 685 122 191 211 394 321 313 62 149 110 96 107 106 106 170 117 67 113 34
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
266 105 160 31 58 39 90 49 88 11 31 27 18 21 21 28 36 21 12 33 7
21% 19% 23% 25% 30% 18% 23% 15% 28% 18% 21% 24% 19% 20% 20% 26% 21% 18% 17% 29%  20%
¢} eg 9 eg qr
955 443 512 88 127 168 302 269 215 51 116 83 77 84 82 76 132 93 55 78 27
7% 80% 75% 72% 67% 80% 7% 84% 69% 82% 78% 75% 80% 78% 7% 71% 78% 80% 83% 70% 79%
b dh dh cdfh o0s
18 5 13 3 6 4 2 3 9 - 2 1 * 3 3 3 2 2 - 2 *
1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% * 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 1%
f f fg r r

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017

bage 355
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J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_2. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Table 99/1

Supermarket
Base: All who have used a supermarket in the past year
GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r S t
Unweighted Total 1377 553 824 248 175 199 331 424 423 53 126 92 115 92 125 94 141 153 136 116 134
Weighted Total 1369 630 739 134 212 233 435 355 346 70 170 124 108 125 126 114 179 124 72 120 36
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Yes 281 123 158 34 60 50 87 48 95 14 37 27 19 29 27 27 35 17 13 29 7
20% 19% 21% 26% 28% 22% 20% 14% 27% 20% 22% 22% 17% 23% 22% 24% 19% 14% 18% 24%  19%
¢} fg 9 9 fg q
No 1070 507 564 97 147 179 341 306 244 55 132 96 88 96 95 85 143 103 59 91 29
78% 80% 76% 72% 70% 7% 78% 86% 70% 7% 7% 7% 81% 7% 76% 75% 79% 83% 82% 76% 79%
dh  cdefh
Don't know 18 1 18 3 4 3 6 1 8 2 2 2 2 - 3 2 2 3 - - 1
1% * 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 3% - - 2%
a 9 9 9

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017

bage 358
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Table 100/1

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_3. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

GP surgery
Base: All who have used a GP surgery in the past year
GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r S t
Unweighted Total 1385 541 843 238 163 202 342 440 401 51 125 94 115 91 124 86 148 157 141 117 136
Weighted Total 1374 615 758 129 195 234 449 368 323 68 171 129 105 121 128 104 188 126 74 121 37
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Yes 252 103 149 33 54 41 79 44 87 11 36 21 15 21 29 22 36 18 11 25 6
18% 17% 20% 26% 28% 18% 18% 12% 27% 17% 21% 16% 14% 18% 22% 22% 19% 14% 15% 21%  16%
efg efg g efg
No 1116 512 604 94 141 192 368 321 235 57 133 106 91 100 99 82 152 107 64 96 30
81% 83% 80% 73% 72% 82% 82% 87% 73% 83% 78% 82% 86% 82% 7% 78% 81% 85% 85% 79% 83%
cdh cdh cdfh
Don't know 6 * 6 1 - 1 2 2 1 - 2 2 - - 1 - 1 1 - - *
* * 1% 1% - * * 1% * - 1% 1% - - 1% - * 1% - - 1%
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst
Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes
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Table 101/1

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_4. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Hospita
Base: All who have used a hospital in the past year
GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r S t
Unweighted Total 1078 430 648 176 134 161 259 348 310 39 101 66 88 72 101 71 108 124 111 85 112
Weighted Total 1065 477 588 95 160 186 333 291 255 53 137 94 80 98 104 85 137 102 60 86 30
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Yes 222 87 135 23 50 46 58 44 74 10 35 19 14 17 28 22 24 19 14 14 5
21% 18% 23% 24% 32% 25% 17% 15% 29% 19% 25% 21% 18% 17% 27% 26% 18% 19% 24% 16%  16%
¢} fg 9 fg t
No 834 389 445 70 108 135 275 246 178 43 102 73 66 79 74 63 113 81 44 72 25
78% 82% 76% 74% 67% 73% 83% 84% 70% 81% 75% 7% 82% 81% 71% 74% 82% 79% 74% 83% 84%
b cdeh cdeh n n n
Don't know 9 1 8 2 2 5 - 1 3 - - 2 - 1 2 - - 2 1 * *
1% * 1% 2% 1% 3% - * 1% - - 2% - 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 1%
a f fg
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst
Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes
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Q31_5. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Library

Base: All who have used a library in the past year

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 102/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h *i j k | m n o p q r S t

Unweighted Total 530 207 323 105 84 79 116 146 189 23 49 36 45 41 49 48 41 57 49 41 51

Weighted Total 531 246 285 58 98 101 151 123 157 32 64 50 41 51 47 62 55 46 25 43 14
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

Yes 117 57 60 16 32 25 25 19 48 10 13 13 11 15 11 22 8 5 4 5 1
22% 23% 21% 28% 32% 25% 17% 15% 31% 31% 20% 26% 27% 29% 23% 36% 14% 11% 14% 12%  10%

fg fg fg qt qt parst

No 403 186 217 41 65 73 123 100 106 22 51 37 29 36 33 39 47 39 22 35 12
76% 75% 76% 70% 66% 73% 82% 82% 68% 69% 78% 74% 2% 70% 70% 63% 86% 86% 86% 81% 90%

cdh cdh o no o Imno

Don't know 11 3 8 1 1 3 3 3 2 - 1 - * 1 3 1 - 1 - 3 -

2%

1%

3%

2%

1%

3%

2%

3%

2%

- 2%

1%

1%

7%

1%

- 2%

8% -
rt

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst
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Table 103/1

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_6. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Local sports or exercise facilities

Base: All who have used a local sports or exercise facilities in the past year

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h *i j k * *m *n *0 p q *r *s *t

Unweighted Total 324 112 212 7 57 51 59 80 134 13 38 32 19 25 24 25 35 33 27 27 26

Weighted Total 328 127 201 43 68 61 85 70 112 15 49 42 15 35 27 29 42 26 14 27 7
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

Yes 96 40 55 18 20 23 22 13 38 3 11 18 2 12 9 13 11 5 2 7 2
29% 32% 28% 42% 29% 38% 26% 19% 34% 19% 23% 43% 14% 36% 34% 46% 26% 18% 15% 26%  23%

¢} 9 9 q

No 227 85 142 25 47 36 63 56 73 12 36 24 12 22 16 16 31 20 11 20 5

69% 67% 71% 58% 69% 59% 74% 79% 65% 81% 73% 57% 81% 64% 61% 54% 74% 79% 81% 4% 7%
ceh
Don't know 5 2 3 - 1 2 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - -
2% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 4% - 4% - 5% - - 2% 4% - -

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes
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Table 104/1

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_7. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Religious building

Base: All who have used a religious building in the past year

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h *i * *k * *m *n *0 *p *q *r *s t

Unweighted Total 272 107 165 47 41 39 65 80 88 11 21 15 20 22 18 25 24 28 18 21 49

Weighted Total 257 114 143 26 49 41 76 66 75 16 27 19 21 29 20 33 29 21 10 20 13
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

Yes 56 24 32 8 23 8 10 7 31 5 6 4 5 5 5 15 6 1 1 3 2
22% 21% 23% 30% 47% 20% 13% 10% 41% 32% 21% 21% 23% 16% 25% 45% 20% 5% 5% 14%  14%

fg efg efg

No 201 90 111 18 26 32 65 59 44 11 21 15 16 24 15 18 23 20 9 17 11

78% 79% 7% 70% 53% 79% 87% 90% 59% 68% 79% 79% 7% 84% 75% 55% 80% 95% 95% 86% 84%
dh cdh cdh

Don't know * - * - - * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - *

* - * - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2%

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017 Prepared by ComRes

ComREs

bage 373




Q31_8. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Sporting venue (e.g. football ground)

Base: All who have used a sporting venue (e.g. football ground) in the past year

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Yes

No

Don't know

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 105/1

1%

2%

1%

2%

- 1%

GENDER AGE REGION
South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

a b c d e f g *n *0 *p *q *s *t

219 120 99 43 31 38 47 60 28 21 17 20 20 19

234 145 89 24 37 49 69 55 32 26 26 15 21 5
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

68 41 27 10 9 17 17 14 11 11 6 4 4 1
29% 28% 30% 43% 25% 35% 25% 25% 35% 45% 24% 24% 20%  20%

164 103 60 14 27 31 51 41 21 14 20 10 17 4
70% 71% 68% 57% 74% 63% 75% 74% 65% 55% 76% 65% 80%  74%

2 * 2 - * 1 - 1 - - - 2 - *
- - - 11% - 5%

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f,g,h-ijk,|l,mn,0,p,q,rst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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Q31_9. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Education facility (e.g. school, college, university)

Base: All who have used a education facility (e.g. school, college, university) in the past year

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Yes

No

Don't know

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 106/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

a b c d e f g h *i j *k * *m *n *0 *p *q r *s t

313 94 219 119 59 55 38 42 178 10 33 16 27 26 25 29 23 28 32 28 36

273 95 178 64 66 64 43 35 131 9 35 20 22 29 26 32 25 21 16 28 9
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

71 25 45 26 14 13 12 6 39 2 5 6 5 10 9 15 1 5 3 8 2
26% 27% 25% 40% 20% 21% 28% 17% 30% 23% 15% 30% 22% 34% 33% 47% 4% 23% 17% 30%  19%

deg

198 67 131 38 51 51 28 29 89 7 29 12 17 18 18 15 24 16 13 19 8

2% 71% 73% 59% 7% 79% 66% 83% 68% 7% 85% 61% 78% 64% 67% 48% 96% 7% 78% 70% 81%
c c c
5 2 2 1 2 - 2 - 2 - - 2 - 1 - 2 - - 1 - -

2%

3%

1%

1%

3% -

6%

2%

- - 9%

2%

5%

4%

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017
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J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q31_10. And in the past year, did you experience any difficulty in accessing these services as a result of your disability?

Entertainment venue (e.g. cinema, restaurant, pub)

Base: All who have used an entertainment venue (e.g. cinema, restaurant, pub) in the past year

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Yes

No

Don't know

Table 107/1

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South

Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I

a b c d e f [s} h * j k | m n o p q r s t

880 329 551 203 131 138 180 228 334 26 89 52 83 57 72 57 102 93 87 74 88

848 367 481 109 155 156 235 193 265 32 116 64 74 73 75 71 127 72 46 75 24
100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

192 87 105 29 47 32 49 36 75 8 24 15 10 22 16 18 28 17 10 19 6
23% 24% 22% 26% 30% 20% 21% 18% 28% 24% 21% 24% 13% 29% 21% 26% 22% 24% 21% 25%  26%

¢} 9 9 | |

644 281 363 79 104 121 184 156 183 25 91 49 63 49 58 52 94 53 37 55 17
76% 76% 76% 72% 67% 78% 78% 81% 69% 76% 79% 76% 85% 67% 78% 74% 74% 74% 79% 73% 73%

dh cdh m

12 - 12 2 4 3 2 1 6 - - - 1 2 1 - 5 1 - 2 *

1% - 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - - 2% 3% 2% - 4% 1% - 2% 1%

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmno,paqrst
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J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Table 108/1

Q32. In the past year, have you been unable to attend one of the following because of barriers related to your disability?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Dentist appointment

Opticians appointment

Smear test

X-ray

Cholesterol test

Breast screening

Prostate cancer test

Bowel cancer screening

Other

None of these

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t
1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
275 105 170 33 80 54 65 43 113 8 55 21 10 27 24 34 28 17 12 30 8
17% 14% 20% 19% 29% 19% 13% 11% 25% 10% 27% 14% 8% 18% 16% 21% 14% 12% 15% 22% 21%
a g cefg g cefg ikinpgr | | Iq Iq Ig
156 54 102 22 40 36 35 23 61 2 22 16 9 16 9 26 22 10 6 13 4
10% 7% 12% 12% 15% 13% % 6% 14% 3% 11% 11% 7% 11% 6% 16% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10%
a fg fg fg fg ilngr
120 - 120 8 41 36 24 10 50 4 15 16 8 7 11 10 19 10 5 10 4
7% - 14% 5% 15% 13% 5% 3% 11% 5% 7% 11% 6% 5% 8% 6% 9% % 6% 7% 11%
a cfg cfg cfg
100 48 52 18 34 27 13 9 51 4 14 10 4 8 3 26 17 5 2 5 2
6% 6% 6% 10% 12% 9% 3% 2% 11% 5% 7% 7% 3% 5% 2% 16% 8% 3% 3% 4% 5%
fg fg fg fg n n ijkimnpgrst nr
83 55 28 8 25 21 18 11 33 4 23 9 5 3 3 19 4 1 4 6 1
5% 7% 3% 4% 9% % 4% 3% 7% 5% 11% 6% 4% 2% 2% 12% 2% 1% 5% 4% 2%
b cfg 9 fg Imnpgr
st q Imnpgrst q
59 - 59 5 16 9 18 11 21 - 6 5 2 4 10 7 12 8 2 2 1
4% - % 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% - 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 2%
a is s s
48 37 10 5 15 14 8 6 20 3 4 1 5 2 6 17 4 - 1 4 1
3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 11% 2% - 2% 3% 1%
b fg fg fg q q q  jklmnpgrst q
42 23 19 9 18 5 2 8 27 1 5 3 2 6 5 10 7 2 * 1 1
3% 3% 2% 5% 7% 2% * 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% * 1% 2%
efg efg f efg Igrs
75 33 42 10 15 15 21 13 26 9 6 7 5 4 5 12 7 6 4 6 4
5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 11% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5%  10%
jmnp jmnpq
1059 519 540 106 125 163 352 313 231 58 119 86 95 102 104 74 142 102 59 89 28
66% 70% 62% 60% 46% 56% 73% 81% 51% 2% 58% 58% 78% 69% 70% 46% 70% 76% 73% 66%  70%
b dh d cdeh cdefh o o o jkos o jko jo jko jko o jo

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢c,d,e,f,g,h-ijkl,m,n,0,p,q,rs,t
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Table 108/2

J303398 Leonard Cheshire Disabled Adults Survey

Q32. In the past year, have you been unable to attend one of the following because of barriers related to your disability?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

NETS

Net: Any medical appointment

GENDER AGE REGION
Net: North North Yorkshire East West South | South
Total Male Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-65 Under 35s East West | and Humber Midlands Midlands East London East West | Wales Scotland N.I
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q r s t
1609 649 959 322 222 236 365 464 544 59 152 111 130 109 146 137 162 169 154 130 150
1609 740 869 177 274 290 483 386 451 80 204 148 122 148 148 162 204 135 80 135 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
550 221 329 71 149 127 131 73 219 22 85 62 27 46 44 88 62 33 22 46 12
34% 30% 38% 40% 54% 44% 27% 19% 49% 28% 42% 42% 22% 31% 30% 54% 30% 24% 27% 34% 30%
a fg cefg fg g cfg Inpgrt Ingr ijkimnpgrst |

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,efgh-ijklmnopaqrst

Online Fieldwork: 15th June - 10th July 2017

bage 386

Prepared by ComRes

ComREs




